We used the  net  proceeds  from the issuance of  senior  unsecured notes,  together  with  borrowings under  the  new senior  secured  asset-based revolving credit
facility  and amended accounts  receivable  securitization  facility,  as  well  as  existing  cash  on hand to  consummate  the  merger.  For  the  third  quarter  of  2020,  we
reduced our outstanding indebtedness by approximately $193 million. Over the next several quarters, it is expected that excess liquidity will be directed primarily
at  debt  reduction  and  merger-related  integration  activities,  and  we  expect  to  maintain  sufficient  liquidity  through  our  credit  facilities  and  cash  balances.  We
anticipate capital expenditures in 2020 to be sufficient to support our business initiatives.

We  monitor  the  depository  institutions  that  hold  our  cash  and  cash  equivalents  on  a  regular  basis,  and  we  believe  that  we  have  placed  our  deposits  with
creditworthy financial  institutions.  We also communicate on a regular basis with our lenders regarding our financial  and working capital  performance,  liquidity
position and financial leverage. Our financial leverage ratio was 5.3 as of September 30, 2020, on a pro forma basis, and 2.6 as of December 31, 2019, as reported.
In addition, we are in compliance with all covenants and restrictions contained in our debt agreements as of September 30, 2020.

40

WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

The following table sets forth our financial leverage ratio, which is a non-GAAP financial measure, for the periods presented:

Pro Forma Reported
Twelve Months Ended

(In millions of dollars, except ratio)
September 30,

2020
December 31,

2019
Net income attributable to WESCO International $ 264.1 $ 223.4
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (1.2) (1.2)
Preferred stock dividends 15.8 —
Income tax expense 40.1 59.9
Interest expense, net 216.7 64.2
Depreciation and amortization 145.5 62.1

EBITDA 681.0 408.4
Other, net 2.4 0.6
Stock-based compensation 43.9 19.1
Merger-related costs and fair value adjustments 166.8 3.1
Gain on sale of asset (19.8) —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 874.3 $ 431.2

As of
September 30,

2020
December 31,

2019
Short-term borrowings and current debt $ 28.8 $ 26.7
Long-term debt 4,878.1 1,257.1
Debt discount and debt issuance costs 92.3 8.8
Fair value adjustments to Anixter Senior Notes due 2023 and 2025 (1.8) —

Total debt 4,997.4 1,292.6
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 352.2 150.9

Total debt, net of cash $ 4,645.2 $ 1,141.7

Financial leverage ratio 5.3 2.6

Pro forma EBITDA and pro forma adjusted EBITDA for the trailing twelve month period ended September 30, 2020 gives effect to the combination of WESCO and
Anixter as if it had occurred at the beginning of such period.

Long-term debt is presented in the condensed consolidated balance sheets net of debt discount and debt issuance costs, and include adjustments to record the long-term
debt assumed in the merger with Anixter at its acquisition date fair value.

Note: Financial leverage is a non-GAAP measure of the use of debt. Financial leverage ratio is calculated by dividing total debt, excluding debt discount, debt issuance costs and